leave hours per fiscal year to a combined (civilian and sworn) PGCOA Leave Bank of 

administrative leave.  For each annual leave hour transferred to the leave bank (up to a total of 

five hundred (500) hours), the County will credit to the bank an additional hour of administrative 

leave up to a combined total of four thousand five hundred (4,500) hours of administrative leave.  

Any hours remaining in the PGCOA Leave Bank at the end of the fiscal year shall be carried 

over for use in the next fiscal year. 

D. Additional hours as submitted by its members shall go into the leave bank.  Those

[...]

The Department of Corrections will continue to issue uniforms to employees covered 

by this Agreement who are required to wear them and to replace worn and unserviceable 

uniforms.  Employees will continue to maintain their uniforms by cleaning and making minor 

repairs. 

2. Effective July 1, 2003, a one hundred twenty-five dollar ($125.00) uniform 

maintenance allowance will be provided to all employees who are required to wear uniforms.  

For Fiscal Year 2005, the uniform allowance will be one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00).  The 

allowance will be paid in a single payment in July.

[...]

Group Life Insurance under the Beneflex Program.  The County shall pay one hundred 

percent (100%) of the monthly premium for County life insurance for each employee in the 

amount of two (2) times the employee's annual salary up to a maximum amount of one hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00).  Employees may choose to increase their life insurance 

from one (1) to four (4) times their annual salary up to a total or seven hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($750,000.00) including the base amount provided by the County.  Employees will pay 

for the increased coverage at rates based on their age.  Employees may choose to reduce their life 

insurance to one (1) times their annual salary and receive a credit.